

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

INTERMENT OF BODIES.

CHAP. 69

Knox county increased. 'for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, eight hundred and thirty-two dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 68.

An Act to Provide for the Exoneration of Bail in Civil Action After the Entry of the Action.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 90; relating to bail in civil actions, amended. Chapter ninety of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding hereto the following section:

'Sec. 17. How bail may exonerate himself from liability. Any bail may, after the action is entered, and before final judgment in the original suit, exonerate himself from all liability, by surrendering his principal to the jail in the county where the writ is returnable, and within five days thereafter leaving with the jailer an attested copy of the writ or process whereby the arrest was made, of the return endorsed thereon, and of the bail bond, and notifying, in writing, the clerk of the court of the time and place of the commitment; and the jailer shall receive him into custody as if committed by the officer making the arrest.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 69.

An Act Prohibiting Interment, or Disinterment, of Bodies Without Permit. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 64, sec. 29; relating to interment or disinterment of bodies, amended. Section twenty-nine of chapter sixty-four, of the revised statutes be, and is hereby, amended by striking out all of said section, and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 29. Permit must be obtained from clerk of town or city. Except as provided in section twenty-four, no interment, disinterment, or placing in a tomb, or vault, of a dead human body shall be made without a permit, as aforesaid, from the clerk of the town, or city, where said person died, or is buried; and no disposition of a dead human body from any tomb, or vault, shall be made without a permit, as aforesaid, from the clerk of the town, or city, where said body has been entombed, or placed in such vault. No undertaker, or other person, shall assist in, assent to, or allow any such interment, or disinterment, to be made, except as provided in section twenty-

48

GAME PRESERVE IN WINDHAM.

CHAP. 71

four until such permit has been given, as aforesaid; and every undertaker, or other person, having charge of any burial place, as aforesaid, who shall receive such permit, shall preserve and forward the same to the clerk of the town in which burial takes place within six days after the day of burial.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 70.

An Act Providing for the Attesting of Records of City and Town Clerks by Volume. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Attestation by volume of city records provided for. The records of the city and town clerks in the several cities and towns of thirty-five thousand inhabitants and over may be attested by volume, and it shall be a sufficient attestation of each document recorded therein when each volume thereof bears the attest with the written signature of the clerk or other person authorized by law to attest such records.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 71.

An Act to Establish a Game Preserve in the Town of Windham, Cumberland County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Game preserve established in town of Windham. No person shall at any time hunt, chase, catch, kill or destroy any wild bird or wild animal (other than fish) in or upon the waters of Little Duck pond, socalled, in the town of Windham, in the county of Cumberland, or within the limits of the following described tract or territory situated on the western shore of said pond, to wit:

A certain tract of land consisting of thirty-five (35) acres, more or less, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a pile of stones and an iron pipe driven into the ground near the shore of said Little Duck pond at the southerly corner of Josephine Merrill's land; thence running southerly by the shore of said pond sixty (60) rods more or less to a spotted maple tree and an iron pipe driven in the ground at the corner of land of F. J. Laughlin; thence westerly by said Laughlin's land and land formerly of one Anthoine eighty-three (83) rods more or less to a pile of stones and brass pipe set in the ground; thence south sixty-seven and one-half degrees $(67\frac{1}{2})$ west four (4) rods and thirteen (13) links more or less to a maple tree on the west side of a ledge and an iron pipe driven into the ground; thence north ninteen degrees (19°) west thirty-four (34) rods more or less to a spotted red oak tree on the